
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 7 March 2022 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2021 
 

5 - 8 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Programme of portfolio holder attendance 9 - 26 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Gedling plan quarter 3 performance report 27 - 51 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

6   Scrutiny work programme 53 - 59 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

7   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 8 November 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in Attendance: A Dubberley, C Goodall and B Hopewell 

Guests in Attendance Councillor David Ellis 

 
16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Murray. 
 

17    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

18    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Rachael Ellis declared a personal interest in item 4 as the 
spouse of Portfolio Holder. 
 

19    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor David Ellis to the meeting to conduct the 
annual review of the Community Safety Partnership and to examine the 
Public Protection Portfolio. 
 
Councillor Ellis delivered a presentation covering the following in 
response to questions identified by members at the last meeting: 
 

 All reported crime over the last year had decreased during the covid-19 
pandemic although online crime did increase. Anti-Social Behaviour 
incidents did increase dramatically as a result of complaints made in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

relation to covid-19 restrictions, although more generally ASB reports 
increased as more residents were spending longer at home. After the 

[...]
ther area members had been keen to 
explore, the link between anti-social behaviour and safeguarding was 
discussed. The issue of what training could be tailored for Members 
was also considered. Elected Members were always encouraged to 
share concerns on safeguarding and a discussion on potential training 
took place. Members expressed the view that training for elected 
members should be arranged as it would be useful.  
 

It was noted that Members would discuss potential topics/areas of 
concern in the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio after they had received 
Quarter 2 performance information.  

 

Page 6



 

RESOLVED to 
 

1) Thank Councillor Ellis for his attendance and the information provided; 
and 

 
2) Recommend that a training session on safeguarding is arranged for all 

Members. 

 
20    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Following a presentation form the Democratic Services Manager 
summarising performance information as at the end of Quarter 2, 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 There was concern at the number of dog fouling penalties being issued 
as this seemed to have fallen. Was this a case of people not being 
caught or was the problem now less prevalent? It was asked whether 
the Council uses a process to take DNA samples of dog excrement to 
match it back to the offending animal. 

 
 It was pleasing to hear that action was being taken on the issue of 

temporary accommodation. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information and that a report back on the issue of dog 
fouling would be taken to the next meeting. 
 

21    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, 
summarising the most recent position with regards to the Committee’s 
work programme and the following was covered:  
 

 Members noted that the Waste Policy would be taken forward to 
Cabinet once a new Corporate Director had been appointed.  

 
 In relation t
[...]
y assist. 

 
 A number of Members expressed the view that the Committee should 

focus its attention more towards the council’s operations. With this in 
mind, the Committee requested a report on the recently held Gedling 
Satisfaction Survey to a future meeting. Members were also keen to 
explore the wellbeing of the Council’s workforce so a report on the most 
recent staff survey was requested. 
 

 Finally, it was requested that the emerging procurement strategy be 
examined at a future meeting. It was also noted that a review of the 
Carbon Reduction Strategy could not happen until at least the middle of 
next year in order to give the Climate Change Officer sufficient time to 
make an impact. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Include the issues of sewerage discharge, Residents’ Satisfaction and 
Staff Satisfaction as topics for future scrutiny; and 

 
2) Put forward the topics as discussed to the January agenda for Scrutiny 

of the Health, Housing and Wellbeing Portfolio. 

 
22    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of portfolio holder attendance 

Date: 7 March 2022 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, portfolio 

holder for growth and regeneration, as part of the programme of holding the 

executive to account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided; 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme; 

and 

 

3) Identifies areas in the housing, health and wellbeing portfolio for 

examination at the next meeting 

  

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by portfolio holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for portfolio holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself.  

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

portfolio holder. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2. 2021/2022 programme of portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth, portfolio holder for growth and regeneration, 

is attending the committee to give members the opportunity to examine their 

area of responsibility which includes: 

 Planning policy, development management and building control 

 Transportation 

 Town centre management and development 

 Business improvement, local business engagement, promotion and 
support 

 Housing development 

 Employment and skills. 
 

A report detailing performance indicators for quarter 3 is attached at 

appendix 1 to the report 

 

3 Future portfolio holder attendance 

 Councillor Henry Wheeler, portfolio holder for housing, health and wellbeing, 

will be attending the next meeting of the committee to give members the 

opportunity to examine areas within his portfolio 

Responsibilities in this portfolio include: 

 Leisure centres and sports development, including lead for sport 

and physical activity 

 Health promotion and development 

 Bonington Theatre 

 Homelessness and housing needs 

 Council housing development. 

 Housing and council tax benefits. 

 Liaison with public health and clinical commissioning group. 

 

A report detailing performance indicators for quarter 3 is attached at 

appendix 1 to the report 

 

4 Financial implications 

 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal implications 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Page 10



6 Equalities implications 

 There are no equalities implications arising from this repor
[...]

previous 
quarter 

Quarterly 
Status 

Latest Note 
Value Target 

Year to 
Date 

LI276 Percentage of 
food premises scoring 
4 or 5 in the national 
food hygiene rating 
scheme 

Environment 
Public 
Protection 
Portfolio 

96% 90% 96% 90%   
 

LI379 Average 
number of Swim 
School Members (12 
month rolling period) 

Communities 
and Leisure; 
Leisure 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Housing 

3,121 
Tracking 
Indicator 

Only 
3,121 

Tracking 
Indicator 

Only 
  

 

LI027 Number of 
visits to leisure 
centres 

Communities 
and Leisure; 
Leisure 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Housing 

228,700 
Tracking 
Indicator 

Only 
533,313 

Tracking 
Indicator 

Only 
  

 

LI085 Current number 
of DNA members 

Communities 
and Leisure; 
Leisure 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Housing 

3,468 
Tracking 
Indicator 

Only 
3.468 

Tracking 
Indicator 

Only 
  

 

 
  

P
age 26



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 3 2021/22 Report 

Date: 27 January 2022 

Author: Senior Leadership Team 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 Gedling Plan at the end of 2021/22 quarter 3. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

TO: 

1) Consider the performance information, ask questions and identify any actions 
or indicators that require additional information 

2) Identify any potential areas for inclusion in the committee’s work programme 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they are 
and will be reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the Gedling Plan 
can be accessed through the following link on the Council's website:-  

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howwere
doing/  

Members are recommended to view this document which provides valuable 
background detail to this summary paper. It provides a more in-depth review of 
indicators, actions and outcomes for 2021/22 quarter 3. 

1.5 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 
green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance indicators must be 
in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions must 
be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined within 
the performance management system, Pentana. 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that Cabinet note the performance information for the Gedling Plan 
2020-23 at the end of 2021/22 quarter 3 as set out below. 

2.2 Actions 
 
At this stage, of the 96 actions currently active in the Gedling Plan 2020-23, 4 are 
complete out of the 27 planned for completion in 2021/22 and the remaining are either 
in progress or assigned to an Officer.  
 

 
 
The 4 completed actions are: 

Page 28

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/


 

 Undertake targeted youth engagement to seek their views in order to 
influence provision of services 

 Coordinate the supported internship programme 

 Deliver the annual Pride of Gedling Awards 

 Continue to implement the Demand Manageme
[...]
 being implemented to ensure resources can be 
directed where possible towards debt recovery work, including the appointment of 
temporary staffing which includes a dedicated debt recovery officer post. 
 

Page 31



ECOI2 Delivery of school based employability events – No events were held in 
Q3 against a target of 2 events. Two events were planned for Q3, but both had to be 
cancelled due to covid. Expected to miss target by year end. 
 
LI363 Number of school-age work experience placements hosted in Gedling 
Borough Council in partnership with YouNG (and Economic Development) – 3 
placements have been held between April to December against a target of 4 by this 
stage. 
It has been possible to offer a small number of work experience programmes this 
year although there has been no real demand from schools and also, within teams, 
due to home working there is very limited capacity to support such arrangements. 
This may be an issue going forwards and it may be necessary to consider a review 
of targets.   
 
NI154 Net additional homes provided – For Q3 69 homes have been provided 
against a target of 115. The year to date (April to December) 245 homes have been 
provided against the target of 345. 

Certain housing sites have not come forward as quickly as anticipated by 
landowners and developers. A Housing Delivery Action Plan has been published 
and includes measures to increase delivery of new housing in Gedling Borough.  In 
addition, the emerging Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan will allocate additional 
land for housing to meet future needs. There are a number of developments 
currently progressing that will help us to get closer to the target: Teal Close 
(Netherfield), Lendrum Court (Burton Joyce), Rolleston Drive (Arnold), Chase Farm 
(Gedling), Mapperley Plains, Park Road (Calverton), Vale Road (Colwick).  

NI155 Number of affordable homes delivered – No affordable homes were 
delivered in Q3 against the target of 5. Overall figure (April to December
[...]
wing 
plenty of space for attendees to circulate. The Communities Team put together an 
extensive Event Management Plan to replace the work previously undertaken by a Third 
Party Events provider to ensure the safe management of the Switch on event. Support 
was provided by GBC Neighbourhood Wardens and local Police colleagues.  
 
Further promotion took place for events managed by Community Partners, including Craft 
events at Arnold Methodist Church (which ran alongside the Christmas Lights Switch On), 
Arnold Library and Arnold Fire Station, to contribute towards a month of activity to 
enhance people’s experience of shopping in Arnold over the festive period.   
 
Christmas art work from school children who entered the Mayor’s Christmas card 
competition was displayed outside Arnold Methodist Church improve the appearance of 
the hoardings around the Arnold Market Place development.  
 
Gedling community money advice developments - Following the Community money 
advice services meeting held in September with St Wilfred’s Church Mapperley, The Kings 
Church Arnold, The Ark, Carlton Food Bank hub, GBC CSC outreach and CA Nottm and 
District, CA Nottm and District submitted a successful bid to the NCC Recovery Fund to 
provide additional debt advice resource in priority areas in the Borough – Newstead, 
Carlton and Calverton initially identified as target areas for the new service. Further detail 
to follow in Q4. 
 
Members grants awarded - 38 grants in the region of £16k have been awarded to 
various community groups for example, Arnold in Bloom, Carlton Forum Swimming Club, 

Page 37



4 
 

Carlton Town Football Club, Positively Empowered Kids, Radford Care Group, Willow 
Farm Primary School, Ravenshead Parish Council, Newstead Events Group, Colwick 
Tots, and Age UK Nottingham & Nottinghamshire. 
 
Community E Newsletters - Three Community E-Newsletters were circulated to 7k 
community contacts between October and December. Information Shared included Pride 

[...]
promote local businesses and also to encourage residents to 
shop locally this Christmas. This campaign has been funded through the recently announced 
European Regional Development Fund ‘Welcome Back Fund’, whose aim is to promote 
coronavirus safety messages while getting more people to shop locally. 
 
As part of the campaign, Gedling Borough Council launched a new web page for local 
businesses to promote themselves for free, providing residents with shop overviews, contact 
details, locations and information about the businesses. The campaign is aimed at getting 
residents to rediscover old and new local businesses, including all high streets within Gedling 
Borough following the lifting of lockdown measures. As well as a web page, the funding will be 
used to improve the look of the town centres visual appearance with plans for temporary 
signage and decorations to be installed promoting the campaign.  

 
The project is receiving over £100,000 of funding from the England European Regional 
Development Fund as part of the European Structural and Investment Funds Growth 
Programme 2014-2020. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government is the 
Managing Authority for European Regional Development Fund. Established by the European 
Union, the European Regional Development Fund helps local areas stimulate their economic 
development by investing in projects which will support innovation, businesses, create jobs and 
local community regenerations. 

Page 44



11 
 

 
‘THE AMP’ at Arnold Market Place – Construction works continue to progress on site at pace 
and on programme.  Since the visible construction of the building’s steel frame back in the 
summer, works have continued to install the first floor and create seven individual ground floor 
units.  The roof has been installed along with stair-cases and brick walls up to the first floor. 
Power & utilities to serve the new building are also beginning to be installed along Gedling 
Road.  A marketi
[...]
e pool 
water pumps do not have to work as hard to circulate the water.  Other benefits of the new glass 
media include reduced water usage as backwashing will need to be conducted less frequently 
than it was previously and a longer life span of the filter media. 
 
Bonington Theatre Lift - The ageing lift at the Bonington Theatre has been fully refurbished 
and has been available for public use from December.  This specialised project took time, as the 
lift contains many of the original components from when it was first installed in 1981.  This 
included many parts being specifically sourced, rather than being obtained ‘off the shelf’.  
 
 
Reduce levels of loneliness and isolation 
 
Community Engagement Groups continue to flourish, providing opportunities for local 
community champions to collaborate with delivery partners to identify and address gaps in local 
services close to them. The Community Partnerships Manager delivered a fundraising and bid 
writing best practice presentation to the November Community Development Forum which was 
well received. Plans for a ‘packed up’ VCS Funding and Capacity Building toolkit now in train. 
 
Giving for Gedling ‘Helping Hands Winter community connecting support booklet - The 
Winter 21/22 ‘Giving For Gedling Helping Hands booklet, produced in collaboration with 
community hubs and partners, offered information and elderly inclusive access to a wide range 
of community based health and wellbeing, social and other support. The booklet was distributed 
to a wide range of public outlets pre-Christmas 2021, including libraries, GP Surgeries, post 
offices, supermarkets, community hubs and centres and at Christmas events.  
 
 

 

Page 51

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/leisure


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny work programme 

Date: 7 March 2022 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

1 Purpose of the Report  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the overview and scrutiny committee: 

1) Notes the information in the “follow up” section of the report; and 

2) Identifies any further areas for examination in the 2021/22 work programme 

3) Suggest ideas for examination for the 2022/23 work programme 

2 Follow up from previous meetings 

 Draft waste policy - the draft waste and recycling report was reviewed at 
Cabinet on 27 January and agreement was given for a public consultation 
to happen shortly. 
 

3 Work programme 

 A draft skeleton programme was discussed at the previous meeting and 
has been updated and attached as appendix 1. 
 
As discussed at the last meeting, there will be future examination of the 
following areas and this will be scheduled after Christmas: 
 

 Potential working group on health care, specifically what impact 
Gedling could have on health services 

 Procurement strategy 

 Potential working group on carbon reduction strategy 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance will continue, as will other 
standing items such as performance, and members are invited to put 
forward any additional ideas for inclusion in the work programme. 
 
To aid the committee, a copy of cabinet portfolios are attached at appendix 
2. 
 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 There are no legal implication arising from this report. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 

arising from this report. 

8 Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Draft work programme 

Appendix 2 – Cabinet portfolios 

 

 

Page 54



Appendix 1 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme 2021/22  

 Programme of portfolio 
holding to account 

 

Performance 
review 

Reports/it
[...]
mission and delivery of agreed key actions. 

 Work with the Portfolio holder for Growth and Regeneration in reducing levels 

of youth unemployment. 

 Work with the Portfolio holder for Public Protection to reduce risk and fear of 

crime for young people. 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2021
	4 Programme of portfolio holder attendance
	Appendix 1

	5 Gedling plan quarter 3 performance report
	Appendix1ACHIEVEMENTSQ3 - Mar 22

	6 Scrutiny work programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 7 March 2022 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Meredith Lawrence 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Jennifer Hemingway and Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

B Hopewell, E McGinlay and E Minogue 

Guests in 
Attendance 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

 
23    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hemmingway and Murray. 
Councillor Lawrence attended as substitute. 
 

24    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

25    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 

Councillor Feeney joined the meeting. 
 

 
26    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  

 
Councillor Sam Smith joined the meeting. 

 
Members welcomed Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth to the meeting to 
examine the Growth and Regeneration portfolio. 
 



 

No questions or areas of concerned had been submitted in advance of 
the meeting so Councillor Hollingsworth delivered an update on various 
areas of responsibility within her portfolio. 
 
Councillor Hollingsworth informed members that: 
 

 The Council had under delivered on the number of houses 
constructed but expects that delivery will catch up in the next 
quarter. 

 

 No affordable homes were delivered in this quarter but it is 
expected that it will catch up in the next financial year. 

 

 The Council currently has a 6.23 year housing land supply, which 
is above the 5 year requirement. 

 

 Work is ongoing to bring forward the Nottinghamshire Strategic 
Plan which will be an update of the Core Align Strategy adopted 
in 2014.  

 

 Empty homes across the borough have decreased by 36% over 
the last year, to which Councillor Hollingsworth paid tribute to 
Nicola Bryant and her team for their work on this. 
 

 A new page has been added to the Council’s website to allow 
local businesses to promote themselves. 
 

 Arnold Market Place was progressing well and the Council were 
on track to have most of the units filled by completion 

 
Councillors Hollingsworth also answered questions, posed at the 
meeting, from members relating to reliance on developers/housing 
providers, setting deadlines for developments, percentages of affordable 
homes per development and the use of article 4 directives for issues 
with houses of multiple occupation (HMO).  
 
She confirmed that there are adequate avenues for communication with 
developers to ensure they have the best support, funding chances and 
access to guidance and legislation to allow them to hit the housing 
deadlines and follow the legislative framework. She followed on to 
confirm that due to the increase in HMO’s, an article 4 directive was 
something that could be considered where necessary, but noted they 
needed substantial evidence to support them, which is currently not 
available. It was reiterated that HMO’s play an important role in providing 
accommodation for single persons. 

 
Councillor Lawrence joined the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED to 
 



 

Thank Councillor Hollingsworth for her attendance and the information 
provided. 
 

27    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

Councillor Barnes joined the meeting. 
 
The Director of Communities, Environments and Leisure introduced a 
report which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing 
members in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 Gedling Plan at the end of 
2021/22 quarter 3. 
 
Member noted that they were pleased to hear the rediscover campaign 
had been well received but wondered whether footfall has been 
measured as part of the evaluation of the campaign. It was also noted 
that increased reporting on future performance monitoring would be 
useful, namely the introduction of a measure against the previous year 
to see a full comparison of progress, where applicable.  
 
Members discussed the achievements and noted that further information 
on the Gedling community money advice developments would be useful. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the information and report back on the matters raised by members. 
 

28    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, to provide an update on the 
scrutiny work programme and to receive feedback from members on 
ideas for the programme going forward. 
 
Members discussed the report and identified areas for examination, 
such as the state of public parks, the current level of facilities at 
recreational grounds and the relationships the council has with “friends” 
groups. It was decided that these areas would be added to the work plan 
and addressed through working groups and officer reports to review the 
areas in depth and suggest recommendations to council for any issues 
found. 
 
It was also noted that during the next year, the committee would be 
inviting external partners to meetings to review their work across the 
borough. These reviews would take into account any funding received 
from the council and any additional support available. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

 Note the information in the “follow up” section of the report; 



 

 

 Confirm the areas for examination for the remainder of the 
2021/22 work programme such as the issue of sewage discharge 
within the borough; and 

 

 Include the areas of partner performance, public parks, facilities 
at recreational grounds and relationships with friends groups for 
examination for the 2022/23 work programme. 

 
29    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


